Opusc. Zool. Budapest, XVII—-XVIII, 1981

Revision of the order Monhysterida (Nematoda)
Inhabiting Soil and Inland Waters

By

I. ANDRASSY*

Abstract. In this study a new system of the non-marine — freshwater, inland saline water and
soil inhabiting — members of the nematode order Monhysterida is presented. The old genera are
redefined, whilst three genera are newly established. Eumonhystera n. gen. is characterized by the
position of the amphids and vulva, and by comparatively short spicules; its type is E. vulgaris (DE
ManN, 1880) n. comb. Anguimonhystera n. gen. is unique because of its long and extremely slender
body; its type is A. stadleri (GorFART, 1950) n. comb. Geomonhystera n. gen. includes terrestrial
species and is characterized by the vulva lying far back and by the structure of the rectum; its type
is (. villosa (BUTscHLI, 1873) n. comb.

Altogether 64 non-marine species of the order Monhysterida are regarded as valid, and their
list and synonyms are enumerated. Besides, keys to the genera and species, as well as the geographi-
cal data of the continental members of the Monhysterida are given. Finally, three species are describ-
ed as new to science, viz. Kumonhystera altherri, E. barbata and E. hungarica n. spp, and a number
of new combinations are proposed.

CONTENTS
Ordo: Monhysteride .. ... enuun ettt iin ittt naneeseaesns 15
Superfamilia: Monhysteroidea ......... ... i i e e 15
Familia: Xyalidae .......c..cmuiiiin i i i et 15
Genus: Thertstus .....veivreetnnneeiineerinnrnoansans e 16
Genus: Daptonema .. .. .. b et et et et e e 18
Familia: Monhysteridae ..........ocoiiiiiiiiiiniinnnn, et 19
Genus: Monhystera ........coooiiiieiiineeiiann et 20
Genus: BUmonRysler@ . ......ouveuun e ennne ittt i 23
Genus: ANGUImOnRYSLEra@ .ottt i e i i i 29
Genus: GeomOnRYSLEr@ ..\ vuviunvtnineruer oo ernarennesnasonssesntainnenns 30
Genus: Monhystrella . ...t i it e 34
Genus: SINANEMA « .ottt it i i i e e e 37
Superfamilia: Sphaerolaimoides .......... i i i i e 37
Familia: Sphaerolaimidae ...............cooiiiiiiinn, e e 37
Genus: Hofmaenneria  ......ovvurnnnnn ittt it i, 37
Description of the new species ........ ..ottt ittt i 38
References ........ciiiiniiiiiiiii i i i i i i i it e e 42
4 Te 13 g 46

* Dy, Istvin Andrdssy, ELTE Allatrendszertani és Okolégiai Tanszék (Zoosystematical and Ecological Institute
of the E6tybs Lorand University), 1088 Budapest, VIIT, Puskin u. 3.

13



While several papers on marine genera and species of the nematode order
Monhysterida have been published hitherto, publications dealing with continen-
tal (non-marine) members of the same group are rather poor in number. After
the classic descriptions of Basrtian (1865), BUrscaLl (1873, 1874), DE MaN
(1876, 1880, 1881, 1884), CoBB (1893, 1906), and DapayY (1899, 1903, 1905), so
to say the only researchers to publish considerable new data to the morphologyv
and taxonomy of the freshwater and soil inhabiting Monhysteridae were MEvYL
(1953, 1954, 1955, 1957), JuGET (1969) and ANDRASSY (1962, 1968, 1977).

The first classifaction of the continental species was proposed by Mico-
LETZKY (1922) who listed in his book 32 non-marine species and varieties in the
genus Monhystera. Afterwards, he was the first to compile a key to determining
the species of that genus. Besides him, solely ScHNEIDER (1939) compiled another
key to Monhystera species, however, his paper contained only the species occurr-
ing in Germany (Central Europe). MEYL (1961) enumerated the European species
of the family Monhysteridae (31 species), whilst GoopEY (1963) gave a list of
62 species or varieties in the genus Monhystera, 2 species in Monhystrella and 2
species in Hofmaenneria known over the world to that time. Finally ANDRASSY
published a list of each species in the genera Monhystrella (1968; 10 species and
subspecies) and in Theristus (1977; 5 species).

Besides the work quoted above, two further publications are worthwile to
mention. One is the paper of WIESER (1956) in which an enumeration of the mar-
ine and non-marine species of Monhystera (31 species in all) can be found, as well
as a key to the species group of the genus. The other paper is the check list of
GERrLACH and RIEMANN (1973). Summing up the distribution data of all aquatic
Nematoda, the latter authors listed every marine and inland species of the family
Monhysteridae as follows: 297 species and subspecies in Theristus, 297 species
and subspecies in Monhystera, 12 species and subspecies in Monhystrella and 3
species in Hofmaenneria.

Last but not least it should be mentioned that in some recent papers (1977,
1978) LorEeNZEN revised the system of the superfamily Monhysteroidea, namely
from a phylogenetical point of view. Among others, he pointed out that the gene-
ra Theristus and Monhystera were not so close one another as to validity as sup-
posed previously. On the contrary, they do have some primary morphological
differences (in the structure of the cuticle and in the position of the genital or-
gans) that give good reason for distinguishing them even on family level (Xyalidae
and Monhysteridae, respectively).

In this paper, I propose a new systematization of the limnic, inland saline
and terrestrial — in short, non-marine — species of the order Monhysterida. I
give redefinitions of the genera, descriptions of new genera, lists and synonyms
of the species, keys to contribute to the determination of these nematodes, as
well as the geographical distribution data of the continental members of the
order Monhysterida. In my appraisal, the number of non-marine species of the
genera is as follows:

Theristus 6 species
Daptonema 2 species
Monhystera 7 species
Eumonhystera 24 species
Anguimonhystera 3 gpecies

14



Geomonhystera 5 species

Monhystrella 13 species
Sinanema 1 species
Hofmaenneria 3 species
Altogether 64 species

Order: MONHYSTERIDA D& CoNINCK & SCHUURMANS STEKHOVEN, 1933

Torquentia. Cuticle smooth or transversely annulated, without punctation.
Cephalic setae 4, 4+ 6 or more. Amphids circular or subspiral, only exception-
ally spiral. Mouth cavity generally quite small, funnel-shaped, occasionally
wider, mostly without distinct sclerotization. Denticles, if present, generally
very small. Oesophagus cylindrical, only rarely swollen proximally, without a
true bulb. Cardial glands present. Female gonad outstreched; almost in every
case single, prodelphic. Testes one or two; male genital papillae simple, or com-
pletely absent.

Predominantly aquatlc species, marine or limnic, only a few per cent of
them inhabit soil biotopes. The non-marine forms belong to two superfamilies
of the suborder Monhysterina DE CONINCK & SCHUURMANS STEKHOVEN, 1933.

Key to the superfamilies

1 Mouth cavity comparatively wide with sclerotized walls, vestibule longitudi-

nallystriated ......... ... ... ... ... ... .. b) Sphaerolaimoidea (p. 37)
— Mouth cavity small and narrow, not or only hardly sclerotized, vestibule
notstriated. . ....... ... ... . L Lo a) Monhysteroidea (p. 15)

a) Superfamily: MONHYSTEROIDEA pE Max, 1876

Monhysterida. Cuticle smooth or annulated. Mostly 10 (6+44) cephalic
setae. Stoma simple, funnel- shaped, small, generally not slerotized at all. Dentic-
les, if present, minucious, hardly recognizable. Vestibule smooth.

The continental species belong to two families.

Key to the families

1 Cuticle smooth, without any annulation; testis single; both female and male

gonads lying on the right of the intestine ....... 2. Monhysteridae (p. 19)
— Cuticle with fine but distinct annulation; testes mostly two; anterior testis
and ovary lying on the left of the intestine. ........... 1. Xyalidae (p. 15)

1. Family: Xyalidae CHITWOOD, 1951

Monhysteroidea. Generally small animals. Cuticle finely but conspicuously
annulated, with thin setae. Basic number of cephalic setae 4, but further supple-
mentary setae may also occur. Amphids circular, rarely — especially in marine
species — spiral. Eye spots (ocelli) may be present. Stoma narrow, funnel-shaped,

15



without sclerotized teeth, at best with some very small denticles. Oesophagus
almost cylindrical. Ovary one, testes mostly two; the anterior testis and ovary
lying on the left, the posterior testis on the right of the intestine. Postvulval sac
of uterus only rarely present. Spicules frequently surrounded by the slipper-
shaped gubernaculum. No preanal supplements or papillae. Tails similar in both
sexes, elongate-conical or filiform, with glands (generally 3 in number) and ter-
minal spinneret. Females and males equallv common in general.

Primarily marine nematodes but two genera of the subfamily X yalinae
CurTwooD, 1951 contain also freshwater species.

Key to the genera

1 Tail with a pair of terminal setae; vulva at 3/4 of body length. ...........
2. Daptonema (p. 18)

— Tail without terminal setae; vulva at 2/3 of body length. ..............
: 1. Theristus (p. 16)

1. Genus: Theristus BASTIAN, 1865

Syn. Monhystera (Theristus Bastian, 1865) MicoLETZKY, 1922; T'achyhodites BasTiaN, 1865;
Penzancia DE MAN, 1889; Theristus (Penzancia DE MAN, 1889) WIESER, 1966; Metadesmolatmus
ScHUURMANS STEKHOVEN, 1935,

Xyalidae. Body of freshwater species 0.6 to 1.7 mm long. Cuticle finely but
distinctly annulated, with thin submedial setae. Head not or only slightly offset,
with 10 or 12 setae. Ocelli occasionally present. Mouth cavity small and narrow,
without conspicuous denticles. Vulva at 2/3 of body length. Testes one or two.
Spicules usually arched, sometimes very long, often as long as anal diameter of
body. Gubernaculum slipper-shaped, with or without a caudal extension, Ter-
minal setae on tail not present.

Numerous species belong to this genus, they are, however, marine for the
most part. A few species occur in brackish or fresh water, especially in interstitial
habitats.

Type species: Theristus acer BASTIAN, 1865 — a marine species.

The following six freshwater species belong to the genus:

Th. agilis (DE Man, 1880) FiLipseV, 1918
Syn. Monhystera agilis DE MAN, 1880
Thertstus (Penzancia) agilis (DE MAN, 1880) FiLIPJEV, 1918
Monhystera labiata DapAY, 1903
Monhystera macrocephala RarM, 1924
Theristus heteroscanicus WIESER in BRINCK, DAHL & WIESER, 1955
Theristus scanicus apud GERLACH, 1953, 1965; RIEMANN, 1966

Th. athesinus ANDRASSY, 1962
Syn. Theristus (Penzancia) athesinus ANDRASSY, 1962 (RIEMANN, 1966)

Th. kaszabi ANDRASSY, 1977

Th. ruffoi ANDRASSY, 1959
Syn. Theristus (Penzancia) ruffoi ANDRAsSY, 1959 (RIEMANN, 1966)

16



Th. vesentiniae ANDRASSY, 1962

Syn. Theristus ( Penzancia) vesentiniae ANDRASSY, 1962 (RIEMANN, 1966)

Th. wegelinae ANDRASSY, 1962

Syn. Theristus (Penzancia) wegelinae ANDRASSY, 1962 (RIEMANN, 1966)

The further species similarly belong to the genus T'heristus, they are, how-

ever, poorly defined, hence must be regarded as species inquirendae:

Th. helveticus (STEINER, 1914) n. comb.

Svn. Monhystera helveticn STEINER, 1914

Th. lingi (HoeppLI & CHU, 1932) ANDRASSY, 1960

Syn. Microlaimoides lingi HorppLI & CHU, 1932

Th. parasiticus (PENso, 1938) n. comb.

o~

Svn. Monhystera parasitica PENso, 1938

Key to the limnic species

Tail very long, 14 —15 times as long as anal body diameter; body to 0.7 mm
long. — @ L = 0.66—-0.70 mm; a = 35—36; b = 4.6—-4.8; ¢ = 3.9-4.0;
V = 65-66%,. & unknown. (Mongolia; in wet moss.) ...kaszabi ANDRASSY
Tail shorter, 6 —9 times as long as anal body diameter; body longer than
0.8 mm (generally longer than 1 mm). ....................... ... ... 2

(Gubernaculum very long as compared to spicules, spicules surrounded by the
gubernaculum to 9/3 of their length; body shorter than 1 mm. — @: L = 0.8—
—0.9mm;a=41—-45b =45-48,¢="70-7.7,V =61-64%. $: L =
=0.8—0.9mm;a =47—55;b = 4.5—-4.9;¢c = 6.4—7.8. (Italy and Switzer-
land; in groundwater biotopes and in Lake Léman.) vesentiniae ANDRASSY
Gubernaculum shorter, spicules surrounded by the gubernaculum less than
to 1/2 of their length; body longer than 1mm ......................... 3

Spicules distinctly longer than two anal body diameters; amphids 1.6 —1.9
head diameters behind anterior end. — @ L = 1.0—1.2 mm; a = 37 —46;
b=44-51¢c=75-10;,V =60-63%.3:L = 1.1-1.2mm; a = 43— 50;
b =5.0-5.2; ¢ = 74-8.0. (Italy; in groundwater.).. ruffoi ANDRASSY
Spicules at most twice as long as anal body diameter, but generally shorter;
amphids 1.1 — 1.5 head diameters behind anteriorend.................... 4

Cephalic setae about 10 pm long. — @ L = 1.2—1.6 mm; a = 31—-45;b =
=5-T,¢=7-9; V=60-64%. & L = 1.0—-1.5 mm; a = 40—50; b =
= 5-1T, ¢ = 7-10. (Holland, Germany, Denmark, Austria, Switzerland,
Czechoslovakia, Poland, Rumania, Italy, Norway, Sweden, Soviet Union;
Zaire; Japan, Hainan; USA, Chile; in freshwater and brackish biotopes, and
in wet s0il.) ... ... .. e agilis (DE MAN)
Cephalic setae about 20 umlong. .................... ... .......... 5

Gubernaculum proximally with short, hook-like apophysis; male tail rapidly
narrowing just behind cloacal opening. — @ L = 1.5 - 1.7 mm; a = 34 —42;

17



b
b

0—5.3,c=84-10; V =65—-66%.3:L =1.7-1.8mm;a = 47 -60;
2—-5.6;c = 8.8—9.2. (Germany; ingroundwater.) ................
wegelinae ANDRASSY

— Gubernaculum proximally without apophysis; male tail not narrowing ra-
pidly behind cloacal opening. — @ L = 1.2—1.5 mm;a = 37—42; b = 4.8 —
—5.0;¢c=78-82,V=060-64%. ;: L=14-1.5mm;a = 48-56; b =

= 4.8-5.1; ¢ = 6.9—-7.2. (Italy and Germany; in groundwater.) ........
athesinus ANDRASSY

5.
5.

1Y

2. Genus: Daptonema Coss, 1920

Syn. Theristus (Daptonema, Copr, 1920) WIESER, 1956; Allomonhystera MicoLETzKY, 1923;
Tubolaimus ALLGEN, 1929; Theristus (Mesotheristus WIESER, 1956); Mesotheristus (WIESER, 1956)
Cuirwoop & MURrPHY, 1964,

Xyalidae. Relatively big animals (1.2 -2 mm) with massive body. Cuticle
finely annulated and supplied with several thin setae. Head region slightly offset,
number of cephalic setae 12. Amphids circular. Ocelli not present. Stoma insig-
nificant, narrow, walls not sclerotized. Oesophagus practically cylindrical. Vulva
far back, at 3/4 of body length. Spicules comparatively short, almost rectangu-
lar. Gubernaculum caudally extended. Tail terminus with a pair of setae.

Marine nematodes, only two species inhabit freshwater biotopes.

Type species: Daptonema fissidens Cobb, 1920 — a marine species.

Freshwater species:

D. dubium (BtUTscHLl, 1873) LorENZEN, 1977
Syn. Monhystera dubia BUTSCHLI, 1873

Monhystera (Theristus) dubia BtTscuri, 1873 (MICOLETZKY, 1922)
Theristus dubius (BUTSCHLI, 1873) MICOLETZKY, 1925
Mesotheristus dubius (BUTscHLI, 1873) HoPPER, 1969
Monhystera setosa BUTscHLI, 1874
Monhystera (Theristus) setosa BUTSCHLI, 1874 (DE MaN, 1907)
Theristus setosus (BurscHLI, 1874) MICOLETZKY, 1925
Theristus ( Mesotheristus) setosus (BUrscHL1, 1874) MIcoLrrzKY, 1925
(Wieser, 1956)
Mesotheristus setosus (BUrscHLI, 1874) DE CoNINCK, 1965
Daptonema setosum (BUTSCHLI, 1874) LORENZEN, 1977
Theristus setosus izhoricus FILipIEv, 1930
T heristus setosus gerlachi MEYL, 1955
Monhystera gracillima CoBB, 1893
Theristus gracillimus (CoBB, 1893) WIESER, 1956
Monhystera crassissima DITLEVSEN, 1911
Monhystera crassoides MICOLETZKY, 1913
Monhystera sentiens CoBs, 1914
Monhystera pseudosetosa STEINER, 1919
Allomonhystera tripapillata MICOLETZKY, 1923
Theristus hirtus GERLACH, 1951

D. subsetosum (SCHNEIDER, 1943) n. comb.
Syn. Theristus subsetosus SCHNEIDER, 1943

18



Key o the limnic species

1 Amphids small, only 1/6 as wide as corresponding body diameter, as far from
anterior end as 1/2 head diameter; cephalic setae shorter than 509, of head
width. — @ L =16—-2.0 mm; a =13-16; b = 2.9-3.7, ¢ = 6.3—8.0;
V = 70-15%. & unknown. (Yugoslavia: Ohrid Lake, in a depth of 35—100
IL) ot subsetosum (SCHNEIDER)

— Amphldq 1/4 as wide as corresponding body diameter, about as far from an-
terior end as one head diameter; cephalic setae longer than those of the pre-
ceding species, 60 —70%, of head width. — QL = 1.2-2.0 mm; a = 20— 25;
h=4-6 c=6-8 V=68-75%. 3 L=11-15 mm; a=20—30;
h = 4—-6; ¢ = 6~—8. (Germany, Austria, Switzerland, Hungary, Denmark,
Yugoslavia, Spain, France, Iceland, Norway, Sweden, Finland, Soviet Union;
Canada, USA, Nicaragua; Australia; in standing and running water, brackish
biotopes and on coasts of lower salt content.) ......... dubium (BUTscHLI)

2. Familv: Monhysteridae DpE MaN, 1876

Monhysteroidea. Mostly small animals. Cuticle smooth, without any stria-
tion, usually with thin submedial setae. Cephalic setae 6, 10 or, rarely, 12, only
exceptionally absent. Amphids circular, at different distance from anterior body
end. Ocelli occasionally present. Mouth cavity quite narrow, rarely somewhat
expanded, not sclerotized. Denticles absent or extremely fine, hardly recogniz-
able. Oesophagus musculous, almost cylindrical. Female and male gonads al-
ways unpaired and outstreched (reflexed in a single genus only), both of them ly-
ing on the right of intestine. Posterior uterine sac rarely present. Gubernaculum
often with caudal extension. Preanal supplements or papillae absent. Tails of
both sexes long, with spinneret. Males much less common than females.

Although a great part of the Monhysteridae live in the sea, numerous species
may occur also in limnic and terrestrial habitats. The continental species can be
ordered in six genera of the subfamily Monhysterinae pE MaN, 1876.

Key to the continenlal genera

1 Female gonad reflexed; anterior part of stoma with small denticles........
6. Sinanema (p. 37)

— Female gonad outstreched; denticles, if present, lying in posterior part of
stoma ... 2

2 Vulva in mid-body, gonad very short; oesophagus with bulb-like proximal
swelling; cuticle without setae; tail spinneret usually very long ............

5. Monhystrella (p. 34)

— Vulva posterior, gonad long; oesophagus not bulb-like proximally; cuticle
with setae; tail spinneretshort. . ........ ... ... ... . ... 3

3 Body long, 1.5—-2.4 mm, extremely slender (a to 100). .................
3. Anguimonhystera (p. 29)
— Bodyshorterand neversoslender ............ ... ... ... ... ... ... 4

2 19



4 Vulva far back, at 80%, of body length, near to the anus; rectum heavily
musculous and 2—3 times as long as anal body diameter ...............

4. Geomonhystera (p. 30)

— Vulva not so far back, generally at about 2/3 of body length, far from the
anus; rectum thin, not musculous, usually as long as anal body diameter. .. 5

5 Spicules extremely long, mostly 3 —4 times as long as anal body diameter;
amphids quite near the anterior end of body (their distance from that is
shorter than one head diameter)................... 1. Monhystera (p. 20)

~ Spicules always shorter than two anal body diameters; amphids at least one
head diameter from anterior end of body, but in most of cases further back. . .

2. Eumonhystera (p. 23)

1. Genus: Monhystera Bastian, 1865

Monhysteridae. Cuticle smooth, with submedial setae. Body of the conti-
nental species 0.5 to 1.5 mm long. Body cavity packed with fine bio-crystals.
Head wide, not offset. Cephalic setae relatively short, not longer than 509, of
head diameter. Amphids circular, fairly large, near the anterior body end, i. e.
their distance from anterior end is not longer than one head diameter. Ocelli
mostly (always ?) present. Denticles, if present, minute. Position of vulva vary-
ing between 54 to 75%, of body length. Spicules extremely long and slender, at
least twice, usually 3 —4 times, maximally 7 times as long as anal body diam-
eter. Gubernaculum short, with or without caudal apophysis. Tail always shorter
than the distance between vulva and anus, terminal spinneret short.

Exclusively aquatic species.
Type species: Monhystera stagnalis BASTIAN, 1865.
The genus contains seven continental species:

M. africana ANDRASSY, 1964
Syn. Monhystera pseudomacrura KHERA, 1971

. lemani JugErT, 1969

. paludicola pE Man, 1881
Syn. Monhystera rivularis BASTIAN, 1865
Monhystera annulifera Dabpay, 1905

= 2

M. paramacramphis Meyl, 1954
Svn. Monhystera stagnalis salina PAETZOLD, 1958
Monhystera stagnalis parasaline GERLACH & RIEMANN, 1973

M. stagnalis BasTiawn, 1865
Syn. Monhystera ocelluta Linstow, 1876
Monhystera oculata LiNsTow, 1878
Monhystera psammophila JuGrT, 1969

M. uncispiculata GacARIN, 1979

M. wangi Wu & HorrpELI, 1929
Syn. Monhystera macramphis FILIPIEV, 1930
Monhystera izhorica F1LIPIEV, 1930
Monhystera somereni ALLGEN, 1952

20



Hungary — a represen-

Fig. 1. Monhystera paludicola pE MaN, 1881 from Dinnyés, Lake Velence,

tative of the genus Monkystera. A: entire femunale (X 130); B: anterior end (X 1600); C: oesophageal

region (X 560); D: vulvar region ( X 560); E: tail of female ( X 550); F: tail of male (X 550)



1

2

22

Key lo the continenlal species

Spicules longer than 70 pm (to 160 um) ......... . ... ... . ... . ..., 2
Spicules 50 ym longorshorter ......... .. ... ... .. ... .. ... .. 6
Viviparous animals. — @t L =09—-1.4 mm; a =16—-26; b = 6.2--8.1;

¢c=59-64 V=67-75%. & 0.8—1.1 mm; a = 25-35; b = 5.1 -6.6;
¢ = 6 —8. (Holland, Germany, Austria, Switzerland, Hungary, Czechoslova-
kia, Rumania, Bulgaria, France, Portugal, Italv, Poland, Denmark, Great
Britain, Spitsbergen, Soviet Union; Columbia; always in fresh-water biotopes.)

stagnalis BasTian

Oviparous animals . ......... ... .. . 3
Spicules 100 — 160 gm long, almost aslongastail ............... .. ..., 4
Spicules 70 — 90 um long, conspicuously shorter thantail. ............. .. 5

Spicules hook-like distally; body relatively stout (a = 24—-26). — @ L =
= 094—1.0 mm; a = 25—-26; b = 54—5.6; ¢ = 6.2—6.4; V = 64—659%,.
3 L =089-0.90 mm; a = 24—-26; b = 5.8—6.0; ¢ = 6.0-6.2. (Soviet
Union; in aquatic habitats.) .................. ... uncispiculata GAGARIN
Spicules simple, not hook-like distally; body more slender (a = 27—35). -
@ L=09-12 mm; a =27-35 b =55-6.5; ¢ =55-70;, V= 60—
66%. & L =08—-11 mm; a =27-35 b =54—-6.2; ¢c = 6—7. (Holland,
Belgium, Germany, Austria, Switzerland, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Rumania,
Bulgaria, Spain, France, Yugoslavia, Italy, Poland, Denmark, Sweden, Fin-
land, Soviet Union; India, Japan; Kenva, Mauretania, South-West Africa;
Surinam, Columbia, Paraguay, Mexico; in different freshwater habitats and
wet soil, besides in bays of low salt contant. (Fig. 1 A—F).................

paludicola DE Maw

Tail comparatively short and stout, 5—6 times as long as anal body dia-
meter; vulva at 2/3 of body length. — @ L =0.9—-1.5 mm;a = 20—30; b =
=44-61;¢c=6.0-83;V =66-70%. 3: L = 0.8—1.3 mm; a = 22— 35;
b = 4.8—-5.8; ¢ = 6.8—8.8. (Switzerland, in the Lake I.éman.) lemani JugeT
Tail slender, 10—14 times as long as anal body diameter; vulva before 2/3
of body length. — @ L =1.0—-1.2 mm; a = 25—38;, b =59-72; ¢ =
45-6.5; V =58-63%. 3&: L =09-1.2 mm; a = 30—-40; b = 6.0—6.2;
¢ = 6.2—6.3. (Soviet Union, India, East Africa; limnic.) africana ANDRASSY

Body 0.5—0.7 mm long; spicules about 30 um long. — @ L = 0.5—-0.7
mm; a = 27—32; b =5-6; ¢ = 6.3—6.6; V=61-63%. §: L =0.5—-0.6
mm; a = 27—36; b = 4.0—5.2; ¢ = 6.3—-8.2. (Germany and South Africa;
in salt biotopes.) ......... ... .. oo paramacramphis MEYL
Body 0.9 —1.5 mm long; spicules 40—50 ym long. — @ L = 0.9—1.5 mm;
a=23-38;b=5—-"7¢c=250-66;, V=254-62%. 3 L=09-15 mm;
a=26—-35b =5-6;¢c = 5~-7. (Germany, Austria, Switzerland, Hungary,
Czechoslovakia, France, Italy, Poland, Soviet Union; China; Egvpt, Ivory
Coast, Kenya, Mauretania; Paraguay; both in small pools and big lakes,
furthermore in bays and continental salt lakes.) .... wangi Wu & HoEppLI



2. Genus: Eumonhystera n. gen.

Monhysteridae. Body small, 0.35 to 1.0 mm, moderately slender. Head
wide, mostly not offset, cephalic setae 10, various in length. Amphids circular, at
least one head diameter behind anterior body contour. Ocelli often present in
aquatic species. Rectum weak, non-muscular. Vulva generally at 2/3 of body
length. Spicules comparatively short, i.e. always shorter than double width of
anal body region. Gubernaculum with or without extension. Tail as long as or
longer than the distance between vulva and anus (shorter only exceptionally),
straight or ventrally curved. Spinneret moderately long.

A rich genus with several marine, limicolous and terricolous species. Lively
animals, feeding on algae or detritus.

Type species: Monhystera vulyaris DE MAN, 1880 = Kumonhystera vulgaris
(DE MaN, 1880) n. comb.

The following 24 species have been observed in continental habitats:

E. alpina (Filipjev, 1918) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera alpina FILIPIEV, 1918
Monhystera demani HOFMANNER & MENZEL, 1914, nec REUVILLE, 1903

E. altherri n. sp.
Svn. Monhystera sp. apud ALTHERR, 1976

E. andrassyi (Birg, 1969) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera andrassyi BIir6, 1969

E. barbata n. sp.

E. dispar (BASTIAN, 1865) n. comb.
Svn. Monhystera dispar BASTIAN, 1865
Monhystera crassa BTscHLI, 1873

E. filiformis (BasTiaN, 1865) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera filiformis BASTIAN, 1865

E. gracilior (JoENSTON, 1938) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera gracilior JOENSTON, 1938
Monhystera gracillima DE MAN, 1921, nec CoBB, 1893
Monhystera paragracillima GooDEY, 1963

E. hungarica n. sp. .

E. islandica (DE CoNINCK, 1943) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera islandica DE CoNINCK, 1943

E. longicaudatula (GERLACH & RIEMANN, 1973) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera longicaudatule GERLACH & RIEMANN, 1973
Monhystera filiformis longicaudata STEFANSKI, 1924, nec BASTIAN,
1865
Monhystera vulgaris lemant JUGET, 1969
Monhystera vulgaris paralemani GERLACH & RIEMANN, 1973
Monhystera stefanskii ANDRASSY, 1977



24

. multisetosa (MEYL, 1955) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera multisetosa MEYL, 1955

. mwerazii (MEYL, 1957) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera mwerazii MEYL, 1957

. papuana (Dapay, 1899) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera papuana DApay, 1899

. parasimilis (ALLGEN, 1926) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera parasimilis ALLGEN, 1926

. parasimplex (DE CoNiNck, 1943) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera parasimplex pE CONINCK, 1943

. pratensis (CoBB, 1893) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera pratensis CoBB, 1893

. pseudobulbosa (DapaYy, 1896) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera pseudobulbose DADAY, 1896
Monhystera multisetosa hallensis PAETZOLD, 1958
Monhystera hallensis PAETZOLD, 1958

. rustica (BUTscHLI, 1873) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera rustica BUrschLr, 1873
Monhystera subrustica CoBB, 1906

. similis (BUTscHL1, 1873) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera similis BUTscHLI, 1873
Monhystera similis arenicola JUGET, 1969
Monhystera filiformis pseudobulbosa WU & HorppLI, 1929
Monhystera filiformis pseudoparbulbosa GERLACH & RIEMANN, 1973
Monhystera anomala SCHNEIDER, 1937

. simplex (DE MAN, 1880) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera simplex DE Man, 1880

. subfiliformis (CosB, 1918) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera subfiliformis CoBs, 1918

. suecica (ALLGEN, 1926) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera suecica ALLGEN, 1926

. tatrica (Dapay, 1896) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera latrica DADAY, 1896

. vulgaris (DE MaN, 1880) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera vulgaris DE MAN, 1880
Monhystera parvella FiLipsev, 1931
Monhystera filiformis intermedia JugeT, 1969, nec BUTscHLI, 1873
Monhystera filiformis intermediella GERLACH & RIEMANN, 1973



Fig. 2. Eumonhystera vulgaris (DE MAN, 1880) n. comb. from Miskolctapoles, Hungary — a represen-
tative of the genus Bumonhystera. 4: entire feinale (X 250); B: anterior end ( X 1600); C: oesophageal
region (X 800); D: vulvar region (X 800); E: tail of feinale (X 800)



The following limnic species probably belong to the genus Ewmonhystera;

their descriptions are, however, very meagre (species inquirendae):

Monhystera dadayi Goopxy, 1963

Syn. Prismatolaimis macrurus DADAY, 1899

Monhystera frequens pE Crrrrs, 1917

Monhystera fuelleborni Dapay, 1908

Monhystera longicaudata Bastran, 1865

Monhystera propinqua Dapay, 1905

26

Key to the non-marine species

Amphids two head diameters hehind anterior Lody end or further back (to 4
head diameters) ........ .. .. . . . .. 2
Amphids distinctly closer to anterior body end (closer than two head diam-
Blers) . 9
Distance between vulva and anus conspicuously longer than taill ........ 3
Distance between vulva and anus shorter thantail ................ ... .. 4

Cephalic setae very short, only 1/5 head diameter long; tail stout and short,
6 times as long as anal body diameter. — @ L = 0.36 mm; a = 24— 26;
b=52-63;¢c=06.0-6.2, V=57-59%. & L=0.38 mm; a =29; b =
= 5.2; ¢ = 7.7. (Iceland; in brackish soil.) ......... islandica (DE CONINCK)
Cephalic setae nearly as long as 1/2 of head diameter; tail more slender, 8 —9
times as long as anal body diameter. — @: L = 0.46 mm; a = 24; b = 4.6;
¢ = 53; V=57%. & unknown. (Iceland and North Sea; in brackish bio-
BOPOS.) ot parasimplex (DE ConNicKk)

Cephalic setae almost as long as head diameter; amphids far back, 3—3.5
head diameters behind anterior body end, 1/3 as wide as neck. — @: L =
= 0.35—0.50 mm; a =35—45 b =4-5 c¢ = 35-4.0; V = 54—57%,.
4 unknown. (Holland, Germany, Switzerland, Austria, Hungary, France,
Bulgaria, Poland, Great Britain, Soviet Union; in soil, rarely in water.)

simplex (DE MAN)
Cephalic setae shorter: in general not longer than 1/2 of head diameter;

amphids only rarely as far back as in the previous species ............. 5
Tail twice as long as the distance between vulvaandanus ............... 6
Tail at least one and a half times as long as the distance between vulva and
3 D 7

Body to 3/4 mm long. — @ L = 0.62—0.75 mn1; a = 35—41; b = 4.0—-5.2;
c=4.0-43;V = 61-63%. & unknown. (New Guinea and Java; in swamps)
papuana (DApAY)



Body shorter: to 0.4 mm. — @: L = 0.33—0.38 mm; a = 40—43; b = 4.7—
-5.3; ¢ =37-38; V=61-62%. & unknown. (Hungary; in wet moss.)
(Fig. BA—F) . hungarica n. sp.

Cephalic setae very short, only 1/5—1/6 of head diameter or shorter, hardly
discernible; amphids small, 1/5—1/6 as wide as corresponding body width,
2—2.5 (type form) or 3—3.5 (subsp. arenicole) head diameters from anterior
body end, respectively. — @1 L = 0.4—-0.6 mm; a = 20—30; b = 4.0-—-5.5;
¢c=38-50;,V=57T-65%. 3 L=04—-0.6 mm; a = 24-32; b = 4.5—
—5.7; ¢ = 4.5—-5.5. (Hollad, Germany, Switzerland, Austria, Hungary,
Czechoslovakia, France, ltaly, Bulgaria, Poland, Denmark, Finland, Soviet
Union; Nepal, Mongolia; Tanganyika, South Africa; in vartous water habi-

tatsand inthesoil, too.}) ......... ... ... .. ... .. ... ..., similis (BUTSCHLI)
Cephalic setae well visible, 1/3 of head diameter; amphids 1/3 as wide as cor-
responding body width. ....... ... ... .. . ... ool 8

Body shorter than 0.5 mm; head somewhat widened; amphids more than
two head diameters from anterior margin of body. — @ L = 0.38—0.45
mm; a =30—-34; b =4.0—-4.7; ¢ = 3.8—4.5; V = 535-62%. & unknown.
(Germany, Austria, Hungary; in freshwater and salt biotopes.) ............

pseudobulbosa (DADAY)
Body longer than 0.5 mm; head not widened at all; amphids hardly two head
diameters from anterior margin of body. — @: L = 0.6 —-0.8 mm; a = 25—
—33; b =48-64; ¢ =40-55 V =58-66%. & L =0.6-0.7 mm;
a=26—-30; b = 55-6.5 ¢ = 5—6. (Holland, Belgium, Germany, Austria,
Switzerland, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Rumania, Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, Spain,
France, Italyv, Poland, Denmark, Sweden, Finland. Iceland, Spitsbergen,
Great Britain, Soviet Union; Mongolia, China, Hainan, Japan, Sumatra,
Java; Madeira, Canary Islands, Kenyva, Zaire, Annobon; USA, Cuba; Australia,
Fiji Islands, Macquarie Islands; mostlv aquatic, in very different water habi-

tats, butalsointhesoil.) .......................... filiformis (BAsTIAN)*
Tail ag long as or longer than the distance between vulvaandanus ....... 10
Tail distinctly shorter than distance between vulvaandanus ........... 20
Tail twice as long as vulva-anus distance or longer. (Species difficult to
distinguish.) ... ... 11
Tail shorter than the double length of vulva-anus distance .............. 15
Tail longer than 1/4 of body length; body slender (a = 30—-55) .......... 12
Tail 1/4 of body length or shorter; body not soslender (a = 25—30) ...... 13

Amphids one head diameter from anterior body margin; vulva in the mid-
body; cephalic setae short, 1/4—1/5 of head width. — @: L = 0.9 mm; a =
=55 b =5 ¢c = 38; V=>50%. & unknown. (Holland; in dune soil. Rather
incomletely described.) ....... ... ... ... ... L. gracilior (JOHNSTON)
Amphids 1.5—1.7 head diameters from anterior body margin; vulva behind
the middle of body; cephalic setae almost 1/3 of head width. — @: L = 0.4—
0.7 mm; a =30—-46; b =4.2-5.0; ¢ =2.9-3.8; V =55-64%. & un-

*Sec also under 16,

27



13

14

15

16

18

19

28

known. (Poland, Switzerland, Austria and Mongolia; aquatic.) ..........
longicaudatula (GERLACH & RIEMANN)

Larger species, about 3/4 mm. — @ L. - 0.7 mm; a = 80; b = 4.9;¢ =
4; V = 63%. & unknown. (USA; aquatic.) .......... subfiliformis (Conn)
Smaller species,under 1/2mm ......... ... ... .. ...l 14

Amphids larger than 1/3 of corresponding body width; vulva in 2/3 of body
length.— @ L =037Tmm;a= % b =4, ¢c=44; V=2065%. 3 unknown.
(Czechoslovakia,inlakes.) ................ ... ... ....... tatrica (DaDAY)
Amphids only 1/5—1/6 of corresponding body width; vulva near to the
middle of body. — @ L =04 mm; a =23 b =25, ¢c=4; V=255%. &
unknown. (Germany, Switzerland, Australia, Fiji Islands; aquatic.)

rustica (BUTscHLI)

Amphids 1.6 — 1.8 (rarely 2) head diameters from anterior body margin ... 16
Amphids 1 —-1.5 head diameters from anterior body margin. ........... 17
Spicules unusually thick, their widest part occupying more than 1/3 of anal

body diameter; somatic setae almost 1/2 of body width. — @ L. = 0.4—-0.5
mm; a =21-25b =47-62¢c=44—-48 V =63—-67%. & L =0.5—
—0.6 mm; a = 25—27; b = 5.7—5.9; ¢ = 5.3—-5.4. (Hungary, in Lake Ba-
Jaton.) . ... e andrassyi (Biro)
Spicules more slender, their widest part occupying at most 1/4 of anal body
diameter; somatic setae short, 1/4 —1/5 of body width. — Measurements and
distribution see underitem 8. ....................... filiformis (BASTIAN)

Cephalic setae relatively long, more than 1/3 of head diameter ........... 18
Cephalic setae short, 1/4 of head diameter. — @: L = 0.4—0.7 mm; a = 20—
—30; b =55-63;, ¢ =4.0-5.5 V =58-65%. & unknown. (Holland,
Belgium, Germany, Switzerland, Austria, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Rumania,
Yugoslavia, Spain, France, Italy, San Marino, Poland, Bulgaria, Denmark,
Great Britain, Sweden, Spitsbergen, Jan Mayen, Soviet Union; Vietnam,
Java, Sumatra; Ethiopia, Morocco, Tunisia, Mauretania, South Africa; USA,
Canada, Venezuela, Peru; Australia, Macquarie Islands; Antarctica; both
in aquatic and terrestrial habitats.) (Fig. 2 A —%) vulgaris (DE MAN)

Tail 10 —12 times as long as anal body diameter and 1.7—2 times as long as
vulva-anus distance, respectively; amphids one head diameter from anterior
body end. — @ L = 0.57—0.62 mm; a = 28—35; b = 4.0—4.4; ¢ = 4.0—
—4.4; V = 62-65%. & unknown. (Hungary and Paraguay; in wet soil.)
(Fig. 6 A—G) ... barbata n. sp.
Tail 7—8 times as long as anal body diameter and 1—1.4 times as long as
vulva-anus distance, respectively; amphids more than one head diameter
from anteriorbodyend ........ .. ... .. L 19

Vulva before 2/3 of body length; amphids 40%, of corresponding body width.
— @ L=04—05mm;a=23-33;b=4.8-55c¢=43-4.8;V = 58%,.
S L =04 mm; a=23-31; b =538-5.7; ¢c=4.3—4.8. (Germany and

Soviet Union; in salt biotopes.) ...................... multisetosa (MEYL)
Vulva in or behind 2/3 of body length; amphids 309, of corresponding body
width. — @ L = 0.5—0.6 mm; a = 24—-31; b = 4.0-4.3;¢c = 5.0—-5.3;



20

21

22

23

24

25

V = 67—-68%. & unknown. (Rumania and Tanzania; aquatic and terrest-
rial) mwerazii (MEYL)

Ocelli present, 3 head diameters from anterior body end, red in colour. — ¢:
L =07-10 mm; a =33—-42; b = 4.5-5.7; ¢ = 5.0—5.5; V = 60%,. &
L =07-09 mm; a=30-35 b =4.5-5.3;, ¢ = 4.7—5.8. (Switzerland;

aquatic.) ... ... alpina (FILIPTEV)
Body much smaller than 1 mm (to 3/4mm) .......................... 22
Bodv 1 mmlongorlonger ........ ... ... ... .. ... .. ... i i oo 23
Amphids as wide as 1/3 of corresponding body width, 0.7—1 head diameter

from anterior body margin. - ¢ L = 0.4—0.6 mm; a = 20—26; b = 4.7
-5.9; ¢ =45-5.8; V = 54— ()0‘/ g L =04-0.5 mm; a = 23-2T;
b = 5.4—6.2; ¢ = 5.3-5.8. (Italy and Hungarv; in hot springs.) ...........

gerlachi (MEYL)
Amphids as wide as 1/6 —1/7 of corresponding body width, 1 —1.6 head diam-
eters from anterior body end. — @: L = 0.5—-0.8 mm; a = 20—-24; b =
=48-5.8; ¢ = 55-17.0; V= 60-67%,. & unknown. (Holland, Germany,
Switzerland, Austria, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Rumania, Bulgaria, Yugos-
lavia, Spain, France, Italy, Poland, Great Britain, Denmark, Soviet Union;
Sumatra, Java; Tunisia; Canada, USA; both in aquatic and terrestrial habi-

L1727 0 P dispar (BasTiaN)
Distance between vulva and anus twiceaslongas tail. ................. 24
Distance between vulva and anus one and a half times as long as tail .. ... 25
Cephalic setae half as long as head diameter. — @ L = 1.0 mm; a = 26; b =

= 4.5;¢c = 8.3; V = 60%,. § unknown. (Australia; in soil.) pratensis (CoBB)
Cephalic setae 1/4 as long as head diameter. — @ L = 1.3 mm; a = 21,
b = 4.1;¢c = 9.1, V = 68Y,. $ unknown. (Austria; aquatic.) altherri n. sp.*

Tail terminus swollen; amphids one head diameter from anterior end of hody.
—~ @@L =10mm;a =33;b=25c¢=174;V =65%. & unknown. (Sweden,
inLakeWetter.) ....... .. ... .. .. ... . L. suecica (ALLGEN)
Tail terminus pointed; amphids 1.5 head diameters from anterior end of
body. — @ (juv.): L = 0.9 mm; 30; b = 4; ¢ = 7.5; V = 67%,. & unknown.
(Sweden, in Lake Wetter.) ......................... parasimilis (ALLGEN)

3. Genus: Anguimonhystera n. gen.

Monhysteridae. Long (1.4 —2.4) and extremely slender animals. Head wide,

rounded, not offset; cephalic setae comparatively long. Amphids circular, at
least one head diameter behind anterior body end. Ocelli not present. Mouth
cavity narrow, funnel-shaped, without any denticles. Vulva far behind middle

of

body; ovary straight. Spicules short, gubernaculum slipper-shaped. Tail

long, without terminal setae.

*Syn. Monhystera sp. apud ALTHERR, 1976.

29



This new genus is proposed for three species described by Gorrart from
wells. It is close to genus Kumonhystera, its species are, however, much longer
and slender, and have longer cephalic setae.

Type species: Monhystera stadleri GOFFART, 1950 = Anguimonhystera stad-
leri (GO¥FFART, 1950) n. comb.

Three species:

A. ampliceps (GOFFART, 1950) n. comb.
Svn. Monhystera ampliceps GorrarT, 1950

A. stadleri (GorrarT, 1950) n. comb.
Svn. Monhystera stadleri GOFFART, 1950

A. tenuissima (GOFFART, 1950) n. comb.
Svn. Monhystera tenuissima GoFFART, 1050

Key to the species

1 Body relativelv not too slender, a ahout 50. — @: L = 1.4 — 1.8 mm;
a=43-50; b =4.8—-5.0; ¢ =6.1-6.5, V=060-063%. & L=14-1.8
mm; a = 43—-50; b = 4.8—-35.0; ¢ = 7.8-8.0. (Germany; in groundwater.)

stadleri (GOFFART)

— Body vervslender,a = T0—-100 ....... ... ... ... ... . ... .. .. ..., 2

2 Amphids large, 1/2 corresponding diameter wide or wider, 1.5 head diameters
behind anterior body end. — @ unknown. $: L = 24 mm; a = 75; b = 6;
¢ = 8. (Germany;in groundwater.) ................ ampliceps (GOFFART)

— Amphids much smaller, 1/4 —1/5 corresponding diameter wide, 2 head diam-
eters behind anterior bodv end. — @ L =1.5—1.8 mm; a = 90—100;

= 6.0~38.3; ¢ = 4.7-5.2; V = 80%, (62%, in one specimen). & unknown.
(Germany; in groundwater. Listed also from the Soviet Union, namely from
Uzbekistan, but this datum has vet to be confirmed.) . . tenuissima (GOFFART)

4. Genus: Geomonhystera n. gen.
3 g

Monhysteridae. Body length between 0.6 und 1.2 mm. Cuticle smooth but
in the inner level often finely striated. Somatic setae numerous. Labial papillae
setiform, cephalic setae articulate, fairly strong, 10 in number. Ocelli not present.
Mouth cavity similar to that of other monhysterids, sometimes with some very
small thickenings (denticles). Rectum strikingly thick, heavily muscular, longer
than in other members of the family. Vulva far back, at 809, of the body length,
quite near to the anal opening. Spicules slightly curved, gubernaculum short,
simple. Tail relatively short and stout, hardly tapering posteriorly, manyfold
as long as the vulva-anus distance. Tail spinneret short.

Contrasted with the other genera of the family, the species of Geomonhystera
are definitely terrestrial nematodes. They occur especially often in moss and
under bark. Under unfavourable circumstances they drop off to anabiotic sleep.

Type species: Monhystera villosae BirrscHr, 1873 = Geomonhystera villosa
(BuTscurr, 1873) n. comb.

30



Five species:

G. aenariensis (MEYL, 1953) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera aenariensis MEYL, 1953

G. australis (CoBB, 1893) n. comb.

Svn. Monhystera australis CoBB, 1893
Monhystera villosa steineri MICOLETZKY, 1922
Monhystera villosa apud TimMm, 1971

G. pervaga (ArRGO & HrYNS, 1973) n. comb.

Svn. Monhystera pervage ARco & HEYNS, 1973

G. tripyloides (ANDRASSY, 1968) n. comb.

Syn. Monhystera tripyloides ANDRASSY, 1968

G. villosa (BUTscHLI, 1873) n. comb.

Svn. Monhystera villosa BUTscHLI, 1873
Monhystera insignis CoBB, 1893
Monhystera impetuosa CoBB, 1904
Monhystera mali Fuchs, 1938
Monhystera paravillosa MEYL, 1954

Key to the species

1 Vulva-anus distance 2 to 3 times longer than anal body diameter ......... 2

-~ Vulva-anus distance not or only slightly longer than anal body diameter ... 4

2 Cuticle finely annulated; amphids maximum one head diameter from anter-
iorend. — @ L = 0.65=0.86 mm; a = 24 —-45; b = 4.5-3.5; ¢ = 6.4—7.4;
V =79-849%,. & unknown. (South- and South-East Africa; terrestrial.)

pervaga (ARGo & HEYNS)
Cuticle smooth, only subcuticle occasionally striated; amphids more than
one head diameter from anteriorend. ......... e 3

Amphids slightly but perceptibly oval, 1.5 —2 head diameters from anterior
end, 1/3 of corresponding diameter in width; body strongly curved ventrally:
cuticle, especially in the female, with several somatic setae. — QL = 0.6 —1.0
mm; a = 30—-42; h = 46—-56; ¢ = 6—-8; V=T76—-82%. &+ L =0.7-1.0
mm; a = 4.8—-6.0; ¢ = 7T—-8. (Holland, Belgium, Germany, Switzerland,
Austria, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Rumania, Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, France,
Italy, Poland, Denmark, Spitsbergen, Soviet Union; Vietnam; Zaire; Canada,
USA, Mexico, Brazil, Chile; Australia; Antarctic; very frequent in moss, but
also in other terrestrial habitats.) (Figs. 3 A—Dand4 A—-B) ...........

villosa (BUTSCHLI)
Amphids regularly circular, 1.2 —1.5 head diameters from anterior end, 1/4
of corresponding diameter in width; body hardly curved ventrally; somatic
setae scattered. — @: L =0.6—-1.2 mm; a =34—46; b =4.3—5.4;¢c = 6—11;
V=78-85%. 3 L=10-14mm;a=43-71;b= 45-57¢c="T74-—
—9.8. (Hungary, Australia and Antarctic; distributed probably similarly
world-wide as its sister species, G. villosa; terrestrial.) ... .. .. australis (COBB)

31



T ————
: ’

\.ﬂ

/.

; C: oesophageal region

d

101" en

entire female (x 160); B: anteri

A
(X 870); D: vulvo-anal region (X 570)

Fig. 3. Geomonhystera villosa (Birrscurr, 1873) n. comb. from Mt. Vértes, Hungary — a representa-

tive of the genus Genmonhystera.

32



A: cloacel] region

Hungary.

of male (X 1200); B: vulvo-anal region of female (X 1200; note the long and muscular rectum)

Fig. 4. Geomonhystera villosa (BUTscHLI, 1873) n. comb. from Mt. Vértes,

33



4 Vagina consisting of a narrow and a broad, anchor-shaped portion; amphids
circular, 1.5—1.7 head diameters from anterior body end. — ¢: L = 0.9—-1.0
mm; & = 32—38; b = 54—-5.6; ¢ = 8.2—8.5; V = 84—85%,. & unknown.
(Italy and Paraguay; in moss and detritus.) ......... tripyloides (ANDRASSY)

— Vagina short and simple; amphids oval, 1 —1.2 head diameters from anterior
body end. — @ L = 0.6-0.8 mm; a = 23—40; b = 4.0—4.6; ¢ = 6.6 —8.7;
V = 80—849%,. & unknown. (Italy and Soviet Union; terrestrial but also in
hotsprings.) ......... ... ... .. ol aenariensis (MEYL)

5. Genus: Monhystrella CoBB, 1918

Syn. Monhystera (Monhystrella Cosn, 1918) STEINER, 1920; Terschellingia (Monhystrella
Coss, 1918) MIcoLETZKY, 1922,

Monhysteridae. Small nematodes, exceptionally longer than 0.5 mm (to
0.7 mm). Cuticle smooth, without somatic setae. Cephalic setae short, labial pa-
pillae minute. Amphids at least two head diameters behind anterior body end,
but usually further far back. Mouth cavity narrow but conspicuous, tube or funnel-
shaped, with a very small tooth on its ground. Ocelli not present. Proximal
portion of esophagus generally bulb-like swollen, beginning of intestine globe-
like. Vulva on the mid-body. Female gonads short, ovaries consisting of only a
few cells. Males rare. Spicules comparatively short. Tail of both sexes long, fili-
form; terminal spinneret unusually long and slender.

In fresh- and inland saline waters, rarely in wet soil; one species occurring
in the sea.

Type species: Monhystrella plectoides CoBB, 1918.

Fourteen valid species can be ordered in the genus Monhystrella:

M. gracilis KHERA, 1966

M. hastata ANDRASSY, 1968
Syn. Monhystrella altherri JUGET, 1969

M. iranica SCHIEMER, 1965
Syn. Monhystrella marina iranica SCHIEMER, 1943

M. lepidura (ANDRASSY, 1963) ANDRASSY, 1968
Syn. Monhystera lepidura ANDRASSY, 1963

M. longistoma (KHERA, 1970) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera longistomn KHERA, 1970

M. macrura (DE Man, 1880) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera macrura DE MAN, 1880
Monhystera vulgaris macrura DE MAN, 1880

M. mysoriensis MOORTHY, 1938

M. paramacrura (MeYrL, 1953) ANDRASSY, 1968
Syn. Monhystera paramacrura MEYL, 1953

M. parelegantula (D CoNINCK, 1943) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera parelegantule DE CONINCK, 1943

34



M. plectoides Cobb, 1918
Syn. Monhystera ( Monhystrella) plectoides (Coss, 1918) STEINER, 1920
Terschellingia ( Monhystrella) plectoides (CoBB, 1918) MICOLETZKY,
1922
Monhystera filiformis fukiensis HoErrLl & CHU, 1932

M. salina (MEYL, 1954) n. comb.
Svn. Monhystera filiformis salina MEYL, 1954
Monhystera salina MEYL, 1954
M. stewarti (KHERA, 1970) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera stewarti KHERA, 1970

M. thermophila (MEYL, 1953) n. comb.
Syn. Monhystera thermophila MEYL, 1953

Besides the continental species listed above there also exist a marine species:
M. marina TiyMm, 1964

The systematic position of the following species is uncertain:

Monhystrella bulbifera (DE MaN, 1880) SCHNEIDER, 1939 —Syn. Monhystera
bulbifera. DE MaN, 1880; Monhystera ( Monhystrelln) bulbifera pE MaN, 1880
(STEINER, 1920); Terschellingia ( Monhystrella) bulbifera (DE MaN, 1880) Mico-
LETZKY, 1922. — Holland, Germany, Switzerland, Ireland, Soviet Union.

Monhystrella godeti (STEINER, 1920) TimMMm, 1964 — Syn. Monhystera ( Mon-
hystrella) godeti STEINER, 1920; Terschellingia ( Monhystrella) godeti (STEINER,
1920) M1cOLETZKY, 1922. — Peru.

Monhystera spiralis Wu & HogppLi, 1929. — China. Maybe this species is
dentical with Monhystrella salina.

Key to the continental species

[

Amphids far back, 4 — 5 head diameters from anterior bodyend. .......... 2
— Amphids not so far back, 2 — 3 head diameters from anterior bodyend. .... 3

2 Amphids relatively large, almost 1/3 of corresponding diameter in width;
head narrow, not set off, cephalic setae only 1/5 head diameter long. — :

L =036 mm; a=29 b=>56 ¢c=29; V= 47%. & unknown. (Iceland;

in brackish water.) ................. e parelegantula (DE CONINCK)

— Amphids very small, only 1/6—1/7 of corresponding diameter in width;
head hat-like swollen, wider than neck, cephalic setae almost 1/2 head diam-
eter long. — ¢ L = 0.35—0.42 mm; a = 31-34;b = 6.3—-6.5;¢c = 2.5—
—2.9; V = 42 —449%,. 3 unknown. (India; in standing water.) ..............
stewarti (KHERA)

3 Cephalic setae nearly half as long as head diameter. . .................... 4
— Cephalicsetae aslong as 1/4 head diameter ............................ 6

4 Amphids 1/3 corresponding diameter wide; tail more than twice as long as
the vulva-anus distance. — @: L = 0.37—0.47 mm; a = 27—-37; b = 5.3—
—6.4; c = 2.2-2.6; V = 40 —44Y%,. & unknown. (Italy, Czechoslovakia; in
hotsprings.) ...... ... .. .. i thermophila (MEYL)

3+ 36



— Amphids 1/5—1/6 corresponding diameter wide; tail one and a half times as
long as the vulva-anus distance orshorter ........................ .. ... 5

5 Tail one and a half times as long as the vulva-anus distance; body slender (a
about 40). — @ L = 0.38—0.44 mm; a = 37-42; b = 54—-5.7; ¢ = 3.5—
—4.0; V = 52—-549,. 3 unknown. (India; aquatic.) ........ gracilis KHERA

— Tail and vulva-anus distance about equal in length; body not so slender (a
to 30). — ¢ L =04—-0.5 mm; a =24—-30; b = 53—-5.6; ¢ = 4.0-4.3;
V = 47-50%. & unknown. (India; in standing water.) ............. ... ...

longistoma (KHERA)

6 Head cap-like set off; amphids almost 1/3 corresponding diameter wide .... 7

— Head not or unconspicuously set off; amphids 1/4 corresponding diameter
wideorsmaller ...... ... . . . .. 8

7 A larger species (0.6 —0.7 mm) with very long tail; egg about 40 pm long,
more than three times longer than the corresponding body diameter; body
rapidly narrowing anteriorly. — @ L = 0.56—0.70 mm; a = 30—45; b=
=5—6; ¢c=25-33;, V=146-49%. &: L =0.7 mm; a = 45; b = 5-6;
¢ = 2.5—3.0. (Holland, Belgium, Germany, Switzerland, Hungary, Czecho-
slovakia, France, Soviet Union; Tunisia; Canada; terrestrial and aquatic.)
................................................. macrura (DE MAN)

— A smaller species (0.3 —0.5 mm) with comparatively shorter tail; egg 20 —35
um long, 2.5—3 times longer than the corresponding body diameter; body
slightly narrowing anteriorly. — @: L = 0.30—0.47 mm; a = 25—-35; b =
= 5.0-56;¢c=380-3.9;, V=47-52%. 3: L = 045-0.50 mm; a = 28—
—35, b = 48-5.3; ¢ = 53-6.3. (Hungary, Italy; Mongolia; Mauritania,
West Sahara; aquatic, also in hot springs.) ........... paramacrura (MEYL)

8 Amphids 1.5 — 2 head diameters behind anterior bodyend. .............. 9
— Amphids distinctly more than 2 head diameters behind anterior body end . .11

9 Tail 16 —20 times as long as anal body diameter. — @: L = 0.43 mm; a =
=32 b =259 ¢c=28; V=44%,. & unknown. (France, USA, Venezuels;
aquabtic.) ... ... L plectoides CoBB

— Tail 9~10 times as long as anal body diameter* ... ... ... ........... 10

10 Head slightly set off; tail spinneret 7—10 um long. — @ L = 0.43—-0.57
mm; a = 23—33; b =6.0—6.2; ¢ = 3.3—4.0; V = 48—-52%,. 3 unknown.
(Iran;ininland salinewater.) ......................... iranica SCHIEMER

— Head not set off; tail spinneret 5—6 pum long. — @ L = 0.53—0.58 mm,;
a=24-27; b =53-6.0; ¢c =36—-4.2; V=250-53%. & unknown. (Ar-
gentina and Ghana; aquatic.) .............. e lepidura (ANDRASSY)

11 Tail spinneret unusually long, 10 —13 pm, sharply pointed. — @: L = 0.35—
—0.44 mm; a = 26—-36; b =25.0-5.5 c¢c=25-4.0; V=42-50%. &
unknown. (Switzerland and Paraguay; aquatic.) ......... hastata ANDRASSY

— Tail spinneret shorter and terminally rounded. — ¢: L = 0.36—0.46 mm,;
a=237-38 b=255-57c¢c=232-387 V=48-51%. &: L = 0.47 mm;
a = 37;b = 5.4;¢ = 3.2. (Germany; in saline waters.) ....... salina (MEYL)

1|

*Monhystrella mysoriensis MOORTHY, 1938 (India; from the stomach ofa fresh-water fish) helongs to this group
but the length ofits tail spinneret is unfortunately unknown,

36



6. Genus: Sinanema ANDRASSY, 1960

Monhysteridae. Small animals, about 0.5 mm. Cuticle smooth. Cephalic
setae 10 in number. Amphids small, circular. Mouth cavity funnel-shaped, with
small denticles in the anterior part. Oesophagus bulb-like swollen proximally
and connected by three cardial glands. Female gonad comparatively long, ovary
reflexed. Tail long, slightly swollen on the tip. Spinneret short. Male not known.

The taxonomic position of this genus is rather uncertain. As to general orga-
nization it seems to belong to the family Monhysteridae, by the reflexed ovary,
however, it distinguishes from all other representatives of this group.

Type and single species: Monhystrella ginlingensis HorppLr & CHU, 1932
= Sinanema ginlingense (HorppLl & CHU, 1932) ANDRASSY, 1960.

— Cephalic setae 1/3 head diameter long; amphids at the posterior end of
mouth cavity; tail 10 —12 times as long as anal body diameter and twice as
long as vulva-anus distance, respectively. — @ L = 0.4—0.6 mm; a = 25—
38; b = 5.3—-6.6; ¢ = 2.2—4.2; vulva somewhat behind the mid-body. &
unknown. (China and Taivan; in hot springs.) .. ginlingense (HorppL1 & CHU)

b) Superfamily: SPHAEROLAIMOIDEA Fivipsev, 1918

Monhysterida. Cuticle transversely annulated. Mostly 10 (6 +4) cephalic
setae. Mouth cavity short but wide, barrel-shaped, in vestibule longitudinally
striated. .

Predominantly marine forms; the freshwater species belong to the follow-
ing family.

1. Family: Sphaerolaimidae Firipsrv, 1918

Sphaerolaimoidea, with characteristics of the superfamily. One subfamily,
Sphaerolaiminae FiLipsrv, 1918, with five genera, of which four contain
marine species only.

1. Genus: Hofmaenneria SCHNEIDER, 1940

Sphaerolaimidae. Body length between 0.4 and 1.2 mm. Cuticle finely annul-
ated. Head not set off, fairly wide, with 10 setae. Amphids showing genital di-
morphism: that of male essentially larger than that of female, far behind the
mouth cavity, circular in form. Mouth cavity maximum as long as head diam-
eter, wide, barrel-shaped with cuticularized walls. Behind the stoma some very
small denticles can be found in the lumen of oesophagus. Oesophagus cylindrical
or uniformly tapering posteriorly. Cardial glands globular. Female gonad one,
outstreched. Spicules slender, gubernaculum small. Preanal copulatory organs
not present. Tail long, with a small terminal pore.

Limnic or brackish species.

Type species: Cylindrolaimus brachystoma HOFMANNER in HOFMANNER &
MenzEL, 1914 = Hofmaenneria brachystoma (HOFMANNER in HoFMANNER &
MENZEL, 1914) SCHNEIDER, 1940.

37



Three freshwater species belong to the genus:

H. brachystoma (HOFMANNER in HOFMANNER & MENZEL, 1914) SCHNEIDER, 1940
Syn. Cylindrolaimus brackysioma HOFMANNER in HOFMANNER & MENZEL,
1914
Desmolaimus brackystoma (HOFMANNER in HOFMANNER & MENZEL,
1914) MicoLETZKY, 1925
Desmolaimus thienemanni MICOLETZKY, 1922

H. hazanensis MULVEY, 1969
H. niddensis (SKwARRA, 1921) SCHNEIDER, 1940
Syn. Cylindrolaimus niddensis SKWARRA, 1921

Key lo the species

1 Tail 15 times as long as anal body diameter, conoid on its terminus. — §:
L=037-046 mm; a = 46—55; b = 4.2—4.4; ¢ = 4.0—-4.6; V = 59—
60%. & unknown. (Canada, Arctic region; terrestric.) ... hazanensis MULVEY

— Tail 7—10 times as long as anal body diameter, rounded on its terminus ... 2

2 Mouth cavity 11—-12 um long, nearly as long as head diameter, distinctly
longer than wide; cephalic setae of female 1/3 head diameter long. —
L =045-090 mm; a = 30—40; b =43-78; ¢ =58—17.5;, V=60-—
—67%. &: L = 0.5—0.7 mm; a = 37—41; b = 5; ¢ = 5—6. (Switzerland,
Germany, Austria, Yugoslavia, Denmark, Sweden, Soviet Union; especially

inlakes.) ................ ... ..... brachystoma (HoFrMANNER & MENZEL)
— Mouth cavity 6 -8 um long, shorter than head diameter, and distinctly wider
than long; cephalic setae of female nearly as long as head diameter. — ¢:

L=10-12mm; a=35—41; b =53-60;c=48-61; V= 61—64%.
g L=11-12 mm; a = 44-51; b = 5.2-5.5; ¢ = 5.8—6.3. (Germany,
Yugoslavia, Soviet Union; in ground- and brackish water.) ................

niddensis (SKWARRA)

Eumonhystera hungarica n. sp.

(Fig. 5 A—F)

Type population, ¢ L = 0.36-0.38 mm; a = 40—43; b = 4.7-5.2; ¢ =
= 3.7-3.8; V = 61 —62%,

Cuticle exceedingly thin, with very fine setae measuring 1/4 —1/5 body dia-
meter. Head continuous with neck contour, 5—5.5 um wide; body at proximal
end of oesophagus 2.2 —2.4 times as wide as head. Cephalic setae 10 in number,
very short, often hardly visible, about 1/4 —1/5 as long as corresponding head
diameter. Amphids circular, 1/4 corresponding diameter wide or a little wider,
2 to 2.2 head diameters behind anterior body end. Stoma not cuticularized,
funnel-shaped, with a minucious denticle in its bagsal part.

Oesophagus about 1/5 of entire body length, cylindrical in the most part,
slightly swollen proximally. Cardial glands plum-shaped. Rectum shorter than
anal body diameter.

38



Fig. 5. Eumonhystera hungarica n. sp. from the type locality. 4: entire female (X 350); B: anterio
(% 800); F: tip of tail

end (X 2500); C: oesophageal region (X 800); D: vulvar region (X 800); E: posterior end of femal

39



Vagina oblique, somewhat shorter than half diameter of body. Gonad 309,
of body length.

Tail uniformly tapering, 1.9—2.2 times as long as vulva—anus distance,
and 11 —13 times longer than anal body diameter. Spinneret beak-like, short,
slightly bent dorsally.

Male unknown.

A small and slender species of the genus Kumonhystera, with short cephalic
setae, circular amphids located two head widths behind anterior end, short
vagina, comparatively short gonad and long, filiform tail. In the small body,
short setae, long tail and location of amphids, it resembles the species Eumonhys-
tera anomala (SCHNEIDER, 1937) n. comb., its body is, however, slender (a =
= 20—28 in anomala) and the tail longer (7 —9 times as long as anal bedy dia-
meter and only 1.5 times as long as vulva —anus distance, respectively, in ano-
mala).

Holotype (Q) on the slide Nr. H—0036; paratypes (3 @) on the
same slide preserved in the collection of the author.

Type locality and habitat: Veresegyhdzin Hungary, wet moss
from a stone wall, March 1951.

Eumonhystera barbata n. sp.

(Fig. 6 4~ Q)

Type population, @: L = 0.57—0.62 mm; a = 30—35; b = 4.1—-4.4; ¢ =
= 4.0—4.4; V = 62659,

Paraguayan population, @: L = 0.52—0.58 mm; a = 28—30; b = 4.2—4.3;
¢ =43-44;V = 62—649%,.

Cuticle very thin, with short scattered setae. Head continuous with neck
contour; 9 —10 um wide; body at proximal end of oesophagus 1.6 —1.8 times as
wide as head. Cephalic setae 10 in number, relatively well developed; the longer
of them are nearly 1/2 corresponding diameter long. Amphids circular, somewhat
wider than 1/4 body diameter at the same level, located 8 -9 um — about one
head diameter — behind anterior end. Stoma funnel-shaped but narrow, not
cuticularized, showing an exceedingly small denticle in its basal part.

Oesophagus slightly swollen proximally, 1/4 of entire body length or a little
shorter. Cardial glands conspicuous. Rectum somewhat shorter than anal body
diameter. Intestine often green, packed with algae.

Vagina oblique, shorter than corresponding body diameter. Gonad compara-
tively short, 20%, of total body length.

Tail uniformly tapering in its anterior half, and almost cylindrical in the
distal portion; in almost every case sharply curved dorsally. It is 1.7 —1.8 times
as long as the distance between vulva and anus, and 10—-12 times as long as
anal body diameter, respectively. Spinneret short, beak-like.

Male unknown.

A relatively slender species of middle length, with broad head, long cephalic
setae, circular amphids located one head diameter behind anterior end, eylindri-
cal oesophagus, short gonad, and long tail bent strongly dorsally. In its general
appearance and the long cephalic setae, Eumonhystera barbata n. sp. is closest to
E. filiformis (BASTIAN, 1865) n. comb., but the amphids are nearer the anterior

40



B: anterior

.
.

C: oesophageal region (X 800); D: vulvo-anal region (X 800); E— F: tails of females
(X 800); G: tip of tail

Fig. 6. Eumonhystera barbata n. sp. from the type locality. 4: entire female (X 250);

end (X 1600);



body end, the gonad is shorter, the tail curved characteristically, and the post-
vaginal cell, which is so characteristic for K. filiformis, is completely absent
here.

Holotype (Q) on the slide Nr. H—0514; paratypes on the slides

Nr. H-0514 (3 Q) and H—0515 (2 @, 1 juv.).

Type locality and habitat: Baradla Cave in Hungary, water

filtrated from a small pool on stalagmites, December 1959.

Further locality: Bank of Acaray River in Paraguay, grass roots, January

1967.

—

S}l

-1

10.

11.

12.

13.

w

14.

16.

16,

=

REFERENCES

. ALLGEN, C. (1926): Uber einige freilebende Nematoden aus dem Weltersee. — Arch. Hydrobiol.

17: 714-729.

. ALLGEN, C. (1952): Uber einige freilebende Siisswusser-Nematoden von Mt. Kenya (Brit. Ostaf-

rika). Ein kleiner Beilray zur Kenninis tropischer Nematoden. — Ark. Zool., 3: 139 — 157.

. ALTHERR, E. (1976): Nématodes des ecr stygorhitrales des Alpes awtrichiennes. — Rev. Suisse
Zool., 83: 779 — 847.
. ANDRAssY, L (1959): Nematoden ans dem Psammon des Adige- Flusses, 1. — Mem. Mus. Civ.

Storia Nat. Verona, 7: 163 — 181,

ANDRAssY, 1. (1960): Beitrdige zur Kenntnis der freilebenden Nematoden Chinas. — Ann. Hist.-
nat. Mus. Nat. Hung., 52: 201 - 216.

. ANDRAssY, . (1962): Nematologische Notizen, 11. — Opusc. Zool. Budapest, 4: 9—19.

. ANprAssy, 1. (1962): Nematoden aus dem Psummon des Adige- Flusses, 1I. — Mem. Mus. Civ.

Storia Nat. Verona, 10: 1 — 35.

. ANDRASSY, 1. (1963): Nematoda. Neue und einige sellene Nemutoden- Arten wus Argentinien. —

In: The zoological results of Gy. Topal’s collectings in South Argentina, 2. Ann. Hist.-nat.
Mus. Nat. Hung., 55: 243 —273.

. ANDRAssY, 1. (1968): Fauna Paraguayensis. 2. Nematoden aus den Gulertewdldern des Acaray

Flusses. — Opusc. Zool. Budapest, 8: 167 — 3135,

ANDRAsSY, I. (1977): Siusswasser- und Bodennematoden aus den Jahren 1967 und 1968, — In:
Ergebnisse der zoologischen Forschungen von Dr. Z. Kaszab in der Mongolei, 356. Opusc. Zool.
Budapest, 13: 3 —24.

ARrco, A.—D. & HEyNs, J. (1973): New and little known species of the nematode families Monhys-
teridae and Tripylidae from South Africa. — Phytophylactica, 5: 149 — 164.

BastiaN, Ch. (1865): Monograph on the Anguillulidae, or free nematoids, marine, land and fresh-
water: with descriptions of 100 new species. — Trans. Linn. Soc. London, 25: 73 — 184.

Bir6, K. (1969): Eine neue Monhystera-Art (Nematoda) aus dem Balaton, Ungarn. — Opusc.
Zool. Budapest, 9: 255 — 257.

BurscHLI, O. (1873): Beutrdge zur Kenntnis der freilebenden Nematoden. — Nova Acta Ksl
Leop.-Carol. Deutsch. Akad. Naturf,, 36: 1 — 144.

Burscur1, O. (1874): Zur Kenninis der freilebenden Nematoden, insbesondere der des Kieler
Hafens. — Abhandl. Senckenb. Nat. Ges., 9: 1 —66.

pE Ciours, O. M. (1917): Nowwvi generi e nuove specte di nematod? liberi d’acqua dolce. — Monit
Zool. Ital., 28: 57— 62.



17,

18.

19.

20,

2

22.

23.

[
<13

30.

3

—

32.

33.

34.

36,

b=

37,

=1

38.

39.

CoBs, N. A. (1893): Nematode worms found atlacking sugur-cane. — Agric. Gaz. New South Wales
4: 808 —833.

CoBB, N. A. (1904): Free-living fresh-water New Zealand nematodes. — Proc. Cambridge Phil
Soc., 12: 363 — 374.

CoBB, N. A. (1908): Free living nematodes inhabiting the soil about the roots of cune, and their
relation to root diseases. — Bull. Haw. Sugar Plant. Ass. 1ixper. Sta. Div. Path. Physiol., 5:
163 —195.

CoBB, N. A. (1914): North American free-living fresh-water nematodes. (Contributions to a science
of nematology, 11.) — Trans. Amer, Microsc. Soc., 33: 69— 134.

. CoBs, N. A. (1918): Filter-bed nemas: Nematodes of the slow sund filter-beds of American cities.

(Contribulions Lo a science of nematology, VI11.) — Baltimore: 189 — 212.

CosB, N. A. (1920): One hundred new nemas. Type species of 100 new genera. (Contributions to a
sctence of nematology, 1X.) — Baltimore: 217 — 343.

pr CoxiNcxk, L. A, P. (1943): Sur quelques espéces nuovelles de Nématodes libres des cawx et des
terres squmdtres de I Islunde. — Biol. Juarb., 10: 193 —219.

. Dapay, 4. (1896): 4 magyar fauna édesvizi fondlférgei. — Math. Term.-tud. Ert., 14: 402 — 413.

5. DApAY, J. (1899): Uj-Guineai szabadon él§ nematodok. — Math. Term.-tud. Brt., 17: 357 - 572.
5. Dapay, J. (1903): Turkeszténi édesvizi mikroskpi dllatok. — Math. Term.-tud. Ert., 21: 322~ 357
. Dapay, J. (1905): Pareguay mikrofuundjénak alaprajza. — Math, Term.-tud. Ert., 23: 312 355
. Dapay, J. (1903): Untersuchungen diber die Stwswusser-Mikrofuuna Paraguays. — Zoologica
44: 1— 3490.
. Davay, J. (1908): Adutok Német-Kelet-Afrika édesvizi mikrofaundjanak tsmeretéhez. — Math

Term.-tud. Brt., 26: 1 — 42,

Drruevsen, H. (1911): Danish freeliving nematodes. — Vid. Medd. Dansk. Naturh. For. Koben-
havn, 63: 213 — 256.

. Fioeav, 1. N. (1918): Free-living marine nematodes of the Sevastopol area. (1n Russian.) — Trudy

Osob. Zool. Lab. Scbastop. Biol. Sta. 4: 1— 350.

Fruipgev, I. N. (1930): Les Nématodes libres de lu bate de la Néva et de Dextrémité orientale du
Golfe de Finlande. Deuxiéme partie. — Arch. Hydrobiol., 21: 1 — 64.

Fiuiesgyv, 1. N. (1931): Report on freshwater Nematoda: Mr. ()mér-Cooper's investigation of tle
Abysstinian freshwaters (Hugh Scott Expedition). — Proce. Zool. Soc. London, 2: 429 - 443.

Fucas, A. G. (1938): Neue Parasiten und Halbparasiten bei Borkenkdifern und einige andere Nema-
toden. — Zool. Jahrb. Syst., 71: 123 —190.

-
. GAGARIN, V. G. (1979): T'wo new species of free-living fresh-water nematodes. (In Russian.) —

Zool. Zhurn., 58: 596 — 398,

GuRrLACH, S. A. (1931): Freilebende Nematoden aus der Verwandtschaft der Gattung Theristus. —
Zool. Jahrb, Syst., 80: 379 — 406.

GerLAcH, S. A. & Riemann, F. (1971): Uber Zahnbildungen in der Mundhihle von Nematoda
Monhysteridae: Monhystrella und Hofmaenneria. — Nematologica, 17: 285 — 294.

GERLACH, S. A. & RieMany, F. (1973): T'he Bremerhaven Checklist of aquatic nematodes. A caia-
logue of Nematoda Adenophorea excluding the Dorylaimida. 1. — Veriff. Inst. Meeresforsch. Bre-
merhaven, Suppl. 4: 1 —404.

Gorrart, H. (1950): Nematoden aus wunterirdischen Gewdssern. — Deutsche Zool. Zeitschr., 1:
73178,

13



40.

4

—

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

4

-1

48.
49.

53.

54.

58.

59.

60.

44

GoopEY, J. B. (Goopey, T.) (1963): Soil and freshwater nematodes. — London — New York
1-544.

. Goopky, T. (1951): Soil and freshwater nematodes — a monograph. — London: 1 — 390.

HogprLl, R. & Chu, H. J. (1932): Free-living nematodes from hot springs in China and Formosa. -
The Hong Kong Nat. Suppl. 1: 15— 28,

HorMANNER, B. & MENzEL, R. (1914): Neue Arten freilebender Nematoden aus der Schweiz. —
Zool, Anz., 44: 80— 91.

JounsToxN, T. H. (1938): A census of the free-living and plant- parasitic nematodes recorded as
occurring in Australia. — Trans. Roy. Soe. 8. A., 62: 149 - 167.

Juaer, J. (1969): Description de quelques formes rares ou nouvelles de Nématodes libres du bassin
du Léman. — Bull, Soc. Vaud. Sci. Nat., 70: 141 —173.

KHERA, 5. (1966): Nematodes from the banks of still and running waters. 111. Rogerus rajastha-
nensts n. sp., subfamily Cylindroluiminae and Monhystrella gracilis n. sp., subfamily Monhys-
terinue from India. — Nematologica, 12: 403 — 408,

. KHERa, 8. (1971): Nematodes from the banks of still and running waters. VII. Family Monhys-

teridae. — Nematologice, 16: 492 — 502,
Linstow, O. (1876): Helminthologische Beobachtungen. — Arch. Naturgesch., 42: 1 —18.

Linstow, O. (1878): Compendirm der Helminthologie. — Hannover: 1— 382,

. LorENZEN, 8. (1977): Revision der Xyalidae (fretlebende Nematoden) auf der Grundlage einer

kritischen Analyse von 56 Arten aus Nord- und Ostsee. — Veroff. Inst. Meeresforsch, Bremerhaven,
16: 197 —-261.

. LORENZEN, 8. (1978): The system of the Monhysteroidea (nematodes) — a new approach. — Zool.

Jahrb. Syst., 105: 515~ 536.

. DE MaAN, J. G. (1880): Die einheimischen, frei in der reinen Erde und im siissen Wasser lebenden

Nematoden, monographisch bearbeitet. — Tijdschr. Nederl. Dierk. Ver., 5: 1 —104.

pE MaN, J. G. (1881): Uber einiye neue oder noch unvollstindig bekannte Arten von frei in der reinen
Erde lebenden Nematoden. (1. Supplement zu den Aufsatz auf S. 1 dieses Bandes.) — Tijdschr.
Nederl. Dierk. Ver., 5: 138~ 143.

pE MaN, J. G. (1921): Nouvelles recherches sur les Nématodes libres terricoles de la Hollande. —
Capita Zool., 1: 1 —62.

. MEvr, A. H. (1953): Beurdge zur Kenninis der Nematodenfauna vulkanisch erhitzter Biotope. I.

Die terrikolen Nematoden im Bereich von Fumarolen auf der Insel Ischia. — Zeitschr. Morph.
Okol. Tiere, 42: 67— 116.

»
. MEvL, A. H. (1953): Beitrige zur Kenninis der Nematodenfauna vulkanisch erhitzter Biotope. 1.

Die in Thermalgewissern der Insel Ischia vorkommenden Nematoden. — Zeitschr. Morph. Okol.
Tiere, 42: 169 — 208,

. MevL, A. H. (1954): Die bisher in ltalien gefundenen freilebenden Erd- und Siisswasser-Nematoden,

— Arch. Zool. Ital., 39: 161 - 264,

Meyr, A. H. (1954): Die Fadenwiirmer (Nematoda) einiger Salzstellen siidostlich von Braun-
schwetg. — Abhandl. Braunschw, Wiss. Ges., 6: 84 — 106.

MEevyL, A, H. (1955): Freilebende Nematoden aus binnenlindischen Salzbiotopen zwischen DBraun-
schweig und Magdeburg. — Arch. Hydrobiol., 50: 568 —614.

MEYL, A. H. (1957): Freeliving nematodes. — In: Explor. Hydrobiol. Lac Tanganika (1946 —
—1947), 111, 7, Bruxelles: 27— 51,



61. MEyL, A. H. (1961): Die freilebenden Ird- und Stsswassernematoden (Fadenwiirmer). — In:
Die Tierw. Mitteleur., 1, 5a: 1 — 164.

62, MicoLETzKY, H. (1913): Die freilebenden Siisswassernematoden der Ostalpen. 1. Teil der vorldufigen
Mitteilung: Die freilebenden Sisswassernematoden des Lunzer Seengebietes. — Sitzungsber. Akad.
Wiss. Wien, 122: 111 -—-122.

63. MicoLETzKY, H. (1922): Die freilebenden Erdnematoden. — Arch. Naturgesch., 87 A: 1—650.

64, MicoLeTzKY, H. (1923): Freilebende Nematoden der Wolga mil besonderer Beriicksichtigung der
Uwmgebung von Saratow. — Rab. Volzh. Biol. Sta., 7: 1—29,

65. MoorTHY, V. N. (1938): Fresh-water nematodes from the intestine of fish. — Proe. Helminthol.
Soc. Washington, 5: 24 — 25.

66. MuLveEy, R. H. (1969): Soil-inkabiting nematodes of the orders Araeolaimida, Chromadoridu,
Enoplida, and Monhysterida from the Canadian high Arctic. — Canad. Journ. Zool., 47: 365 — 382,

67. PagrzoLp, D. (1958): Beutrdge zur Nematodenfauna mitteldeutscher Salzstellen im Raum von
Halle. — Wiss. Zeitschr, Martin-Luther-Univ. Halle-Wittenberg, 8: 17— 48,

68. PENso, G. (1938): Su alcune Anguillulinae parasite degli ortaggi in Libia e sul modo di combatterle.
— Archo Ttal. Sci, Med. Colon., 19: 706 —722.

69, RanM, G. (1924): Beitrag zur Moostierwelt der preussischen Rheinlunde. — Arch. Naturgesch.,
90: 153 214.

70. RIEMANN, F. (1966): Die interstitielle Fauna im Elbe- Aestuar: Verbreitung und Systematik. —
Arch. Hydrobiol. Suppl., 31: 1—279,

71. RIEMANN, F. (1979): Nematoden aus dem Brackwasser des Weser- Aestuars und Beschreibung von
dret Monhysteroidea. — Versff. Inst. Meeresforsch. Bremerhaven, 17: 213 — 223,

72. ScHIEMER, F. (1965): Uber einige Funde der Gattung Monhystrella (Nematoda, Monhysterinae)
in binnenlindischen athalassohalinen Salzgewdissern. — Wiss. Arb. Bgld., 34: 59— 66.

73. SCHNEIDER, W. (1937): Freilebende Nematoden der Deutschen Limnologischen Sundaexrpedition
nach Sumatra, Java wund Bali. — Arch, Hydrobiol. Suppl. Trop. Binnengew., 15: 30 — 108.

74, SCHNEIDER, W. (1939): Wirmer oder Vermes. 11. Fadenwiirmer oder Nematoden. 1. Freilebende
und pflanzenparasitische Nematoden. — In: Die Tierw. Deutschl., 36: 1-- 260,

75. SCENEIDER, W. (1943): Freilebende Nematoden aus dem Ohridsee. — Ohrid. Zborn. Srpska Akad.
Nauka, 136;: 161 — 184,

76. SKWARRA, E. (1921): Diagnosen neuer freilebender Nematoden Ostpreussens. — Zool. Anz., 53.
66 — 74,

77. STEFANSKI, W, (1924): Nowwelle contribution & la connaissance de la faune des Nématodes libres
des environs de Zakopane ( Massif du Tatra polonais). — Bull. Int. Acad. Pol. Sci. Lett., 2: 539 —
—583.

78. STEINER, G. (1914): Freilebende Nematoden aus der Schweiz. 2. Teil einer vorliufigen Mitteilung.
— Arch. Hydrobiol., 9: 420 —438.

79, STEINER, G. (1919): Die von A. Monard gesammelten Nematoden der Tiefenfauna des Neuenburger
Sees. — Bull. Soc. Neuchéatel. Sci. Nat., 43: 142 — 240.

80, STEINER, G. (1920): Freilebende Susswassernematoden aus peruanischen Hochgebirgsseen (Huaron
5140 m 4t. M. und Naticocha 5140 m 4. M.). — Rev. Suisse Zool., 28: 11 —44,

81. TarJan, A. C. & HoprkR, B. E. (1974): Nomenclatorial compilation of plant and soil nematodes. —
DeLeon Springs: 1 —419.

82, WiesER, W. (1956): Free-living marine nematodes. 111. Axonolaimoidea and Monhysteroidea. —
— In: Reports Lund Univ. Chile 19xp. 1948 — 49, 26. Lunds Univ. Arsskr., 52: 3—1185.

83. Wu, H. W. & Hogrrrt, R. (1929): Pree-living nematodes from Fookien and Chekiang. — Arch:
Schiffs- u. Tropenhyg., 33: 35— 44.

45



INDEX

acer, Theristus 16

aenariensis, Geomonhystera 31, 34

aenariensis, Monhystera =Geomonhysters ae.

africana, Monhystera 20, 22

agilis, Monhystera = Theristus a.

agilis, Theristus 16, 77

alpina, Fumonhystera 23, 29

alpina, Monhystera = ISumonhystera a.

altherri, Kumonhystera 23, 29

altherri, Monhystrella = Monhystrella has-
tata

ampliceps, Anguimonhystera 30, 30

ampliceps, Monhystera = Anguimonhystera n.

andrassyi, lumonhystera 23, 28

andrassyi, Monhystera = FEumonhystera a.

anomala, Monhystera = Luonhystera si-
milis

annulifera, Monhystern = Monhystera palu-
dicola

athesinus, Theristus 16, 18

australis, Geomonhystera 31, 3/

australts, Monhystera = Geomonhystera a.

barbata, Eumonhystera 23, 28, 40

brachystoma, Cylindrolaimus = Hofiaen-
neria b.

bruchystoma, Desmolaimus = Hofmaenneria b.

brachystoma, Hofmaenneria 38, 38

bulbifera, Monhystera = Monhystrella b.

bulbifera, Monhystrella (inqu.) 35

bulbifera, Terschellingia = Monhystrella h.

erassissima, Monhystera = Daptonema du-
bium

erassoides, Monhystera = Daptonema du-
bium

crassa, Monhystera = ldiumonhystera dispar

dadayi, Monhystera (inqu.) 26

demant, Monhystera = Fumonhystera alpina

dispar, Kumonhystera 23, 29

dispar, Monhystera = Eumonhystera d.

dubia, Monhystera = Daptonema d.

dubtum, Daptonema 18, 79

dubius, Mesotheristus = Daptonema d.

dubius, Theristus = Daptonema d.

Jiliformis, Eumonhystera 23, 27, 28

Sfiliformis, Monhystera = Eumonhystera f.

filiformis fukiensis, Monhystera = Monhys-
trella plectoides

filiformis intermedia, Monhystera = Eumonhys-
trella vulgaris

Siliformis intermediella, Monhystera = [u-
monhystera vulgaris
Siliformis longicaudata, Monhystera = lu-

monhystera longicandata

Siliformis pseudobulbosa, Monhystera = lu-
monhystera similis

Siliformis  pseudoparbulbosa, Monhystera =
= Eumonhystera similis

wliformis salina, Monhystera = Monhystrella
salina

40

Sfissidens, Daptonema 18

Srequens, Monhystera (inqu.) 26

fuelleborni, Monhystera (inqu.) 26

ginlingense, Sinanema 37, 37

ginlingensis, Monhystrella = Sinanema g.

godeti, Monhysters = Monhystrella g.

godeti, Monhystrella (inqu.) 35

godeti, Terschellingia = Monhystrella g.

gracilior, Il'umonhystera 23, 27

gractlior, Monhystera = Iumonhystera g.

gracilis, Monhystrella 34, 36

gracillima [Cobb|, Monhystera = Daptonema
dubium

gracillima [de Man|, Monhystern = Kumon-
hystera gracilior

gracillimus, Thervistus = Daptonema dubium
hallensts, Monhystera = [Rumonhystera
pseudobulbosa

hastata, Monhystrella 34, 3¢
hazanensis, Hofmaenneria 38, 38
helvetice, Monhystera = Theristus h.
helveticus, Theristus (inqu.) 17

heteroscanicus, Theristus = Theristus agilis

hungarica, Eumonhystera 23, 27, 38

impetuosa, Monhystera = Geomonhystera
villosa

insignis, Monhystera = Geomonhystera
villosa,

sranien, Monhystrella 34, 36

wslandica, KFumonhystera 23, 26

wslandica, Monhystera = [lumonhystera i.

izhorica, Monhystera = Monhystera wangi

kaszabi, Theristus 16, 17

labiata, Monhystera = Theristus agilis

lemani, Monhystera 20, 22

lepidura, Monhystera = Monhystrella 1.

lepidura, Monhystrella 34, 36

lingt, Microlaimoides = Theristus 1.

lingi, Theristus (inqu.) 17

longicawdata, Monhystera (inqu.) 26

longicaudatila, Eumonhystera 23, 28

longicaudatula, Monhystera = ISumonhys-
tera 1.

longistoma, Monhystera = Monhystrella I.

longistoma, Monhystrella 34, 36

macramphis, Monhystera=Monhystera wangi

macrocephala, Monhystera = Theristus agilis

macrura, Monhystera = Monhystrella m.

macrura, Monhystrella 34, 36

macrurus, Prismatolaimus = Monhystera
dadayi

mali, Monhystera = Geomonhystera villosa

marina, Monhystrella 35

martna  trantca, Monhystrella = Monhys-
trella iranica

multisetose, Eumonhystera 24, 28

multisetose, Monhystera = Eumonhystera m,

multisetosa hallensis, Monhystera = Eumon-
hystera pseudobulbosa



muwerazit, Eumonhystera 24, 29

mwerazit, Monhystera = Eumonhystera m.

mysoriensis, Monhystrella 34, 36

niddensis, Cylindrolaimus = Hofmeenneria n.

niddensis, Hofmaenneria 38, 38

ocellata, Monhystera = Monhystera stagnalis

oculata, Monhystera = Monhystere stagnalis

paludicola, Monhystera 20, 22

papuana, Kumonhystera 24, 26

papuana, Monhystera = Iumonhystera p.

paragracillima, Monhystera = Kumonhy-
stera gracilior

paramacramphis, Monhystera 20, 22

paramacrura, Monhystera = Monhystrella p.

paramacrura, Monhystrella 34, 36

parasimilis, Eumonhystera 24, 29

parasimilis, Monhystera = Eumonhystera p.

parastmplex, Lumonhystera 24, 26

parasimplex, Monhystera. = Eumonhystera p.

parasitica, Monhystera = Theristus p.

parasiticus, Theristus (inqu.) 17

paravillosa, Monhystera = Geomonhys tera
villosa

parelegantula, Monhystera = Monhystrella p.

purelegantula, Monhystrella 34, 35

parvella, Monhystera = Eumonhystera vul-
garis

pervaga, Geomonhystera 31, 37

pervaga, Monhystera = Eumonhystera p.

plectoides, Monhystera = Monhystrella p.

plectoides, Monhystrella 35, 36

plectoides, Terschellingia = Monhystrella p.

pratensis, Eumonhystera 24, 29

pratensts, Monhystera = Eumonhystera, p.

propinqua, Monhystera (inqu.) 26

psammophila, Monhystera = Monhystera
stagnalis

pseudobulbosa, Eumonhystera 24, 27

paeudobulbosa, Monhystera = Eumonhystera p.

pseudomacrura, Monhystera = Monhystera
africana

pseudosetosa, Monhystera = Daptonema
dubium

rirularis, Monhystera = Monhystera palu-
dicola

ruffoi, Theristus 16, 77

rustica, Eumonhystra 24, 28

rustica, Monhystera = Eumonhystera r.
salina, Monhystera = Monhystrella s.
salina, Monhystrelle 35, 36

sentiens, Monhystera = Daptonema dubium

setosa, Monhystera = Daptonema dubium

setosum, Daptonema = Daptonema dubium

setosus, Mesotheristus = Daptonema dubinm

setosus, Theristus = Daptonemea dubium

setosus gerlachi, Theristus = Daptonema
dubium

selosus izhoricus, Theristus = Daptonema
dubium

similis, Eumonhystera 24, 27

stmilis, Monhystera = Kumonhystera s.

similis arenicola, Monhystera = Eumon-
hystera similis

simplex, Eumonhystera 24, 26

stmplex, Monhystera = Kumonhystera s.

somerent, Monhystera = Monhystera wangi

spiralis, Monhystera 35

stadleri, Anguimonhystera 30, 30

stadleri, Monhystera = Anguimonhystera s.

stagnalis, Monhystera 20, 22

stagnalls parasalina, Monhystera = Monhys-
tera paramacramphis

stefanskii, Monhystera = Kumonhystera
longicaudatula

stewarti, Monhystera = Monhystrella s.

stewarti, Monhystrella 35, 35

subfiliformis, Eumonhystera 24, 28

subfiliformis, Monhystera = Kumonhystera s,

subrustica, Monhystera = FEumonhystera
rustica

subsetosum, Daptonema 18, 19

subsetosus, Theristus = Daptoneina’s.

suectea, oumonhystera 24, 29

suecica, Monhystera = Kumonhystera s.

tatrica, Eumonhystera 24, 28

tatrica, Monhystera = Kumonhystera t.

tenuissima, Anguimonhystera 30, 30

tenutssima, Monhystera = Anguimonhystera
t.

thermophila, Monhystera, = Monhystrella th.

thermophila, Monhystrella 35, 35

thienemanni, Desmolaimus = Hofmaenneria
brachystoma

tripapillata, Allomonhystera = Daptonema
dubium

tripyloides, Geomonhystera 31, 34

tripyloides, Monhystera = Geomonhystera t.

uncispiculata, Monhystera 20, 22

vesentiniae, Theristus 17, 17

villosa, Geomonhystera 31, 3171

villosa, Monhystera = Geomonhystera v.

»illosa steineri, Monhystera = Geomonhystera
australis

rulgaris, Kumonhysterah 24, 28

rulgaris, Monhystera = Eumonliystera v.

rulgaris lemani, Monhystera = Eumonhystera
longicaudatula

wulgaris macrura, Monhystera = Monhys-
trella macrura

vuldaris paralemani, Monhystera = Eumon-
hystera longicaudatula

wangi, Monhystera 20, 22

wegelinae, Theristus 17, 18

47





